

No. 24-410

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

L.M. a minor by and through his father and  
stepmother and natural guardians, Christopher  
and Susan Morrison,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Town of Middleborough, Massachusetts; et al  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION AND  
YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CATHERINE SHORT  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHEILA A. GREEN  
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION  
PO Box 2105  
Napa, CA 94558  
(707) 224-6675  
kshort@lifelegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i**  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii**  
**INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1**  
**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2**  
**ARGUMENT ..... 4**

- I. Public schools in America are meant to be “nurseries of democracy,” not “enclaves of totalitarianism.” ..... 4
  - A. As “nurseries of democracy”, public schools must vigorously protect the free speech rights of students. .... 5
  - B. The “tyranny of the majority” results in an “enclave of totalitarianism.” ..... 9
- II. The First Circuit’s errors facilitate the creation of an “enclave of totalitarianism.” ..... 17
  - A. The First Circuit’s view that L.M.’s t-shirt demeaned “characteristics of personal identity” is reminiscent of the public denunciation that occurs in totalitarian states. .... 18
  - B. By deferring to the school’s judgment without requiring evidence of substantial disruption, the First Circuit empowers the “tyranny of the majority.” ..... 19

|                         |  |           |
|-------------------------|--|-----------|
| C.                      | The First Circuit opinion allows school boards to engage in the same viewpoint discrimination that totalitarian states do. ....                              | 20        |
| D.                      | The First Circuit’s embrace of the heckler’s veto is similar to the reliance of totalitarian regimes on peer pressure and coercion to force conformity. .... | 22        |
| III.                    | There are many examples of schools operating as “enclaves of totalitarianism” in violation of students’ free speech right. ....                              | 24        |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> ..... |  | <b>26</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....                                    | 15              |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....                          | 1               |
| <i>Flores v. Bennett</i> ,<br>635 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (E.D. Cal 2022) .....                               | 25              |
| <i>Flores v. Bennett</i> ,<br>No. 22-16762, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 20043<br>(9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2023)..... | 26              |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....  | 16              |
| <i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> ,<br>594 U.S. 180 (2021) .....                     | 3, 7            |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....   | 16              |
| <i>Meinecke v. Seattle</i> ,<br>99 F.4th 514 (9th Cir. 2024) .....                                     | 22              |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....   | 8, 21           |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....  | 1               |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....   | 3, 7, 9, 20, 22 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> ,<br>356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....  | 16              |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....   | 20             |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |                |
| Alexander Solzhenitsyn, “Live Not by Lies”<br>(1974) .....  | 13, 15, 16, 23 |
| Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i><br>(1899) .....  | 13, 14, 16     |
| Autumn A. Arnett, <i>What Is the Role of Public<br/>Education in the US?</i> , Higher Dive (Apr. 17,<br>2018),<br><a href="https://www.highereddive.com/news/what-is-the-role-of-public-education-in-the-us/521441/">https://www.highereddive.com/news/what-<br/>is-the-role-of-public-education-in-the-<br/>us/521441/</a> ..... | 6              |
| Emily Pierce & Cole Claybourn, <i>Private<br/>School v. Public School</i> , U.S. News & World<br>Report (Aug. 29, 2023),<br><a href="https://www.usnews.com/education/k12/articles/private-school-vs-public-school">https://www.usnews.com/education/k12/artic<br/>les/private-school-vs-public-school</a> .....                  | 4              |
| <i>Fast Facts -- Back to School Statistics</i> ,<br>Institute of Education Sciences National<br>Center for Education Statistics,<br><a href="https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=372">https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=<br/>372</a> .....  | 4              |
| Henri-Irenee Marrou & J.J. Chambliss,<br><i>Revolutionary Patterns of Education</i> ,<br>Encyclopedia Britannica,<br><a href="https://www.britannica.com/topic/education/Revolutionary-patterns-of-education">https://www.britannica.com/topic/education/<br/>Revolutionary-patterns-of-education</a> .....                       | 11             |
| John Dewey, <i>The School and Society</i> (2d ed.<br>1915).....   | 5              |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (2d ed. 1859) .....   | 14 |
| Kara Zupkus, <i>YAF Threatens Texas High School With Litigation for Denying YAF Chapter</i> , Young America's Foundation (Jul. 19, 2023), <a href="https://yaf.org/news/yaf-threatens-texas-high-school-with-litigation-for-denying-yaf-chapter/">https://yaf.org/news/yaf-threatens-texas-high-school-with-litigation-for-denying-yaf-chapter/</a> ..... | 25 |
| <i>Komsomol</i> , Encyclopedia Britannica, <a href="https://www.britannica.com/topic/Komsomol">https://www.britannica.com/topic/Komsomol</a> ....   | 11 |
| <i>Principles of Democracy, Freedom of Speech</i> , Bureau of International Information Programs, U.S. Department of State, available at <a href="https://www.principlesofdemocracy.org/speech-dem">https://www.principlesofdemocracy.org/speech-dem</a> .....  | 6  |
| <i>Principles of Democracy, Majority Rule, Minority Rights</i> , Bureau of International Information Programs, U.S. Department of State, available at <a href="https://www.principlesofdemocracy.org/majority">https://www.principlesofdemocracy.org/majority</a> .....   | 6  |
| <i>Principles of Democracy, The Rule of Law</i> , Bureau of International Information Programs, U.S. Department of State, available at <a href="https://www.principlesofdemocracy.org/law">https://www.principlesofdemocracy.org/law</a> . .....  | 6  |
| S.N. Mukerji & Robert F. Arnove, <i>Education Under Communism</i> , Encyclopedia Britannica, <a href="https://www.britannica.com/topic/education/education-under-communism">https://www.britannica.com/topic/education/education-under-communism</a> .....  | 12 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Sheila Fitzpatrick, <i>Education and Social Mobility in the Soviet Union 1921 – 1934</i> (1979) .....   | 11         |
| Sheila Fitzpatrick, <i>Everyday Stalinism – Ordinary Life in Extraordinary Times: Soviet Russia in the 1930s</i> (2000), Available at <a href="https://dokumen.pub/everyday-stalinism-ordinary-life-in-extraordinary-times-soviet-russia-in-the-1930s-9780198021698-0198021690.html">https://dokumen.pub/everyday-stalinism-ordinary-life-in-extraordinary-times-soviet-russia-in-the-1930s-9780198021698-0198021690.html</a> ..... | 12         |
| <i>Soviet Education</i> , The Atlantic (Apr. 1953), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/1953/04/soviet-education/640302/">https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/1953/04/soviet-education/640302/</a> .....   | 11         |
| The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) .....   | 15         |
| United States Holocaust Memorial Museum, <i>Hitler Youth</i> , Holocaust Encyclopedia, <a href="https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/hitler-youth-2">https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/hitler-youth-2</a> .....  | 10, 23     |
| United States Holocaust Memorial Museum, <i>Shaping the Future: Indoctrinating Youth</i> , Holocaust Encyclopedia, <a href="https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/indoctrinating-youth">https://encyclopedia.ushmm.org/content/en/article/indoctrinating-youth</a> .....  | 9, 10      |
| Vaclav Havel, <i>The Power of the Powerless</i> (Oct. 1978).....  | 12, 13, 21 |
